
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, APRIL 9, 2006 – 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 131 new fires reported.  Three new large fires were 
reported and nine large fires were contained in the Southern Area.    
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
WEST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Hanneman) is assigned in Midland, TX.  The Team is assisting local jurisdictions with managing 
initial and extended attack fires within the 140 million acre fire management response area.  The 
Team is also managing the Guadalupe Range, Montell, Utopia and Bowers City fires.  Acres, 
structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire activity for the response area.  
 
FLATSIDE, Ouachita National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Custer) has been 
ordered.  This fire is in Garland County, AR in light logging slash and timber.  The fire is located 
within the Flatside Wilderness Area.  Backing and running fire behavior was reported.   
 
GUADALUPE RANCH, Texas Forest Service.  This fire started on private land ten miles southwest 
of Brady, TX in grass.  Two residences were lost.  Flame lengths of 20 to 30 feet in the juniper 
trees and three feet in the lighter fuels and short range spotting were reported.  The fire is being 
managed under West Texas IA.   
 
WEST DRUMMOND, Great Dismal Swamp National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is eight miles 
southeast of Suffolk, VA in timber.  Running fire behavior was reported in the brush fuel model. 
 
LEWIS MOUNTAIN,  Shenandoah National Park.  This fire is four miles east of Grottoes, VA in leaf 
litter, bug kill pine and timber understory.  Significant precipitation fell on the fire.  Smoldering with 
scattered hot spots was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WEST TEXAS IA TX TXS 4,575 NR UNK 203 0 16 5 0 10.2M N/A 

FLATSIDE AR OUF 2,200 20 UNK 54 2 2 1 0 NR FS 
GUADALUPE 
RANCH TX TXS 1,300 65 4/9 10 0 2 1 3 NR PRI 

WEST DRUMMOND VA GDR 335 25 4/10 13 0 4 1 0 NR FWS 

LEWIS MOUNTAIN VA SHP 1,150 75 4/9 174 8 5 1 0 110K NPS 

MONTELL TX TXS 2,500 100 --- 5 0 0 1 1 NR PRI 

BOWERS CITY TX TXS 5,000 100 --- 14 0 2 0 0 NR PRI 

FORSAN TX TXS 1,050 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

KRPT OK ANA 449 100 --- 3 0 1 0 1 8.4K BIA 

FORSAN #2 TX TXS 2,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 



CEMENT OK ANA 640 100 --- 0 0 0 0 3 6.5K BIA 

FAIN PLANT TX TXS 30,000 100 --- 11 0 2 1 0 NR PRI 

DICKIE RANCH TX TXS 300 100 --- 5 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

UTOPIA TX TXS 2,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 
ANA – Anadarko Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs   

 
 

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
RED LAKE 16, Red Lake Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is 20 miles west of Red Lake, 
MN in grass. No new information was reported. 
 
EAST PONG, Mark Twain National Forest.  This fire is east of Viburnum, MO in hardwood litter.  
Pockets of fuel burning within the Interior were reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

RED LAKE 16 MN RLA 3,650 90 UNK 6 0 1 1 0 3.5K BIA 

EAST PONG MO MTF 184 95 4/9 2 0 0 0 0 10K FS 

 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 
Weather Discussion:  Warm, dry weather is on tap for the Southwest and Southern Plains as high 
pressure builds over the area.  Drier air is spreading over the Southeast and Mid-Atlantic states.  
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Eastern Area 
Partly to mostly sunny and mild 
over the western Great Lakes 
and northwestern Big Rivers.  

 
58 to 68 across the 
western Great Lakes 
and northwestern Big 
Rivers.   

 
28 to 38% across the 
western Great Lakes 
and northwestern Big 
Rivers.   

 
South at 12 to 22 mph 
across the western 
Great Lakes and 
northwestern Big Rivers.  
Higher gusts mainly over 
western Minnesota, 
western Iowa, and 
northwest Missouri. 

Southwest Area 
Mostly sunny, breezy, warm and 
dry. 

 
70 to 90 lower elevations 
and 50 to 70 higher 
elevations. 

 
5% to 15%, except 15% 
to 25% across the 
highest terrain and parts 
of west Texas. 

 
Southwest 15 to 25 mph 
with higher afternoon 
gusts. 

Southern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 
 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

3 

9

254

16

257

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

335

  

  

105 
 

687 

6

91

112

1,113

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

1

0

1

335

0

0

112 
 

690 

16

345

131

1,371
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

6

  

  

2

3

  

  

3 
 

2 

2

0

17

11

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

72 
 

1,555 

8

1,244

80

2,799

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

25

11,095

29

11,105

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

135

1

100

  

  

1

223

7 
 

3,568 

4

14

53

4,040

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

51

2

10

  

  

  

  

1 
 

28 

  

  

3

89

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

9

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

10

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

184

1,210

30

1,518

1

431

30

3,494

428 
 

202,714 

144

12,409

817

221,776

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

975

7

0

9

594

2

0

116 
 

94,948 

21

7,324

167

103,841

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

3,812

  

  

5

257

10

63

3,760 
 

36,182 

189

4,012

3,998

44,326

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

313

22,667

  

  

114

12,635

14

1,723

17,886 
 

1,492,710 

503

27,103

18,830

1,556,838

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

593

28,856

53

1,647

131

13,920

58

5,504

22,273 
 

1,831,707 

896

63,201

24,004

1,944,835
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 16,450 

Five Year Average Acres 218,534 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

96

1

96

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

10,702

  

  

6

987

  

  

  
 

  

2

127

11

11,816

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

10,702

0

0

6

987

0

0

0 
 

0 

3

223

12

11,912



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

81

1,978

14

530

  

  

  
 

  

19

169

114

2,677

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

101

3

222

3

2,404

2

6

  
 

  

48

712

68

3,445

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

285

2

24

  

  

  
 

  

48

1,416

55

1,725

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

621

4

1,036

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

10

1,657

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

6

8

1,155

3

76

  

  

1 
 

2 

5

492

18

1,731

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

10

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

20

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

676

5

1,202

2

320

1

87

  
 

  

66

11,630

88

13,915

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

1,587

5

115

31

7,318

8

337

18 
 

838 

64

13,812

141

24,007

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

11,082

  

  

65

7,401

24

4,449

211 
 

20,137 

90

22,986

411

66,055

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

143

65,656

28

7,019

189 
 

97,850 

639

512,734

999

683,259

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

63

13,452

114

5,588

268

84,775

63

11,898

419 
 

118,827 

979

563,951

1,906

798,491
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California                     
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest              3       
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area     2   2           
Southern Area 15 2 36 52 8 11  4 1 193 108
Total 15 2 38 52 10 11 7 1 193 108

 
 
 
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Five Year Average Acres

